
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Tuesday, 26 January 2016

Committee: 
Performance Management Scrutiny Committee

Date: Wednesday, 3 February 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 

6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Performance Management Scrutiny Committee
Claire Wild
Steve Davenport (Vice Chairman)
Joyce Barrow
Gerald Dakin
Roger Evans

Vince Hunt
Miles Kenny
David Lloyd
Alan Mosley
Dave Tremellen

Your Committee Officer is: 

Julie Fildes  Scrutiny Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257723
Email:  julie.fildes@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Election of Chairman 

To elect a Chairman of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee for 
the remaining municipal year.

2 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

3 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd December 2015 (Pages 1 - 6)

To consider the Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 2nd December 2015.

5 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions, statements or petitions from the public of which 
members of the public have given notice.  Deadline for notification for this 
meeting is Friday 29th January 2016.

6 Member Question Time 

To receive any questions of which members of the Council have given notice.  
Deadline for notification for this meeting is Friday 29th January 2016.

7 Additional Information for Quarter 2 Performance Report 2015/16 (Pages 7 
- 22)

To consider additional information for the Quarter 2 performance management 
information presented by the Performance Manager. 

8 Budget 2016/17 Task and Finish Group Report (To Follow)

To consider the report of the Budget 2016/17 Task and Finish Group and make 
recommendations to Cabinet.



9 Future Work Programme for the Performance Management Scrutiny 
Committee 

To consider the future work programme.

10 Date/Time of next meeting of the Committee 

The Committee is scheduled to next meet at 2pm on Wednesday 16th March 
2016.





SHOPSHIRE COUNCIL

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2015
2.00  - 3.30 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 

Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Julie Fildes
Email:  julie.fildes@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257723

Present 
Councillor David Minnery (Chairman)
Councillors Steve Davenport (Vice Chairman), David Lloyd, Joyce Barrow, Gerald Dakin, 
Roger Evans and Vince Hunt

26 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Mosley, D Tremellen and 
Councillor Miles Kenny for whom Councillor H Fraser attended as substitute.  

27 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

None were declared.

28 Minutes of the meeting held on 21st October 2015 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee 
held on 21st October 2015 be approved as a correct record.

29 Public Question Time 

No public questions were received.

30 Member Question Time 

There were no questions from Members.

31 Consideration of the Financial Strategy 

The Performance Manager confirmed that as agreed at the previous meeting of the 
Committee, the other Scrutiny Committees had taken the opportunity to consider the 
Financial Strategy and the Chairs of those Committees were present to present the views 
expressed.  He continued that once the Performance Management Committee had 
received those responses, a submission to Cabinet would be formulated which contained 
the views of the other Scrutiny Committees and any comments that the Performance 
Management Committee wished to make.  



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 2 December 2015

Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723 13

Councillor Roger Evans expressed concern that Members of the Committee would not 
have the opportunity to comment on the report submitted to Cabinet on their behalf.  He 
continued that he had not had the opportunity to view the reports from the other Scrutiny 
Committees prior to the meeting and he had not had sufficient time to consider the points 
made. The Chairman explained that there were no reports from the other Committees and 
each Chairman had an aide memoir which had not been circulated.  He continued that the 
time frame for the consideration of the Financial Strategy before the Cabinet Meeting on 
9th December 2015 did not allow the Committee to develop a full report, only the main 
points raised by each Committee were being submitted, as had been agreed at the 
previous meeting and was set out in the minutes of that meeting.

The Chairman continued that should Members be minded to establish the Budget Task 
and Finish Group proposed under Agenda Item 7 this would enable a more considered 
response.  He added that the framework of Task and Finish Groups allowed more in-depth 
consideration of a matter than was possible within the Committee structure.   Councillor 
Evans requested that members of the public be admitted to the task and finish group 
meetings.  The Chairman responded that he did not have an issue with this. 

In response to a request from Members the Finance, Governance and Assurance Officer 
outlined the information contained within the latest announcement from the Chancellor 
regarding funding of Local Government.  He observed that the announcement had not 
contained detail, but the headline point had been that Councils would be allowed to 
precept up to 2% of Council Tax for Adult Social Care.  Any precept funds would be ring-
fenced for this purpose.  The Chancellor had not announced any lifting of the Council Tax 
referendum limit of 1.99%, but combined with the precept this would result in Councils 
being able to increase Council Tax by 3.99% without having to call a referendum.  The 
continued that there had also been an announcement on asset sales, with the benefit of 
capital receipts from assets sales to be used as revenue capital receipts on a one off 
basis.  

The Finance, Governance and Assurance Officer continued that no further details had 
been released on the Governments proposal to allow Councils to retain funds raised 
through Business Rates expect that it was expected to be implemented by the end of the 
Parliamentary term and the uniform national multiplier would come to an end, although 
only devolved areas with an elected mayor would be able to increase the multiplier.

Responding to a Member’s query, the Finance, Governance and Assurance Officer 
explained that the Settlement Figure from Central Government for 2016/17 was expected 
to be published around between the 14th and 24th December 2015.

Each Scrutiny Chair was then invited to relay the views of their individual Scrutiny 
Committees.  Each Committee considered the Financial Strategy from their respective 
remit and took the opportunity to question the Directors and Portfolio Holders who 
attended the meetings.  [The feedback notes are attached to the signed copy of the 
Minutes.]

There were a number of common themes in the feedback as well as some specific items 
pertinent to specific Committees.  Members had noted that the details of the potential 
changes to the way services would change were not contained in the Financial Strategy, 



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 2 December 2015

Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723 14

however they recognised the scale of the challenge and found the sustainable Business 
Model useful and allowed the identification of high-level issues.  

The Scrutiny Chairs talked of the interdependences between the breadth of the services 
provided by the Council and Members had highlighted their concerns regarding the risks 
of unforeseen consequences, where the reduction or cessation of a service could impact 
negatively on protected services.  

Members of the Scrutiny Committees had highlighted the importance of continued 
infrastructure development and the need to retain and attract businesses to the County.  
Members had suggested that the Council should be proactive in the way it responded to 
opportunities to generate income to off-set the reduction in the Revenue Support Grant.  

Members had expressed concern regarding the funding of Adult Social Care and the need 
for it to be put on a sustainable footing, they suggested that a system wide view should be 
taken to develop a robust long term solution.  Members were also concerned that people 
receiving Council services should receive services of the same quality in the future, 
however they were provided and new ways of quantifying this were required.

All of the Scrutiny Committees had discussed the Big Conversation and had raised 
concerns regarding lack of Member involvement in developing the survey.  There was also 
recognition that robust engagement to inform decisions was needed.  Members 
highlighted the importance of community involvement in the process of transformation and 
the need for communities to understand the challenges and choices faced.  Members 
identified this as a key role of the local Member.

The Scrutiny Committees had also considered their involvement in the Big Conversation 
and the role they played in engagement.  They had identified opportunities for the 
formation of Task and Finish Groups to consider emerging topics and issues arising from 
the first phase of the Big Conversation.  They had also identified that they were well 
placed to take part in the next phase of the process beyond April 2016, by assisting with 
the p
[...]
duce the historic amount still owing.  

In response to a Members concerns regarding the loss of services that acted to prevent 
more serious problems develop in the protected services, the Chief Executive responded 
that the importance of these services was understood and that CIPfA had pointed out that 
budget failure procced service failure, but for Councils there was legal requirement that 
service failure came before budget failure and this was a problem that the Council was 
addressing through the development of the Financial Strategy as neither budget or service 
failure were desirable and would be avoided.  It was recognised that to continue providing 
the service things had to be done differently and the first step in the process was to 
engage the local communities in the process.  

A Member expressed concern that the Big Conversation may not reach the more 
vulnerable members of the Community.  The Chief Executive explained that they survey 
was the first step in the process and would give a direction of travel, workshops and focus 
groups would develop the initial findings and drill down to discover exactly what people 
were saying. There would be a concerted effort to ensure that the focus groups and 
workshops represented all parts of the community.  A Member commented that it was 
important that communities understood the interconnectedness of services and the 
possible consequences of the choices they were making.  

Member commented on the format of the Big Conversation questionnaire and its 
limitations.  The Chief Executive explained that this was the first point of the process and 
would be used to stimulate real conversation.  It was recognised that the challenges facing 
Local Government had to lead to societal and cultural change in communities with the 
Council supporting them in this.  

The Chief Executive outlined the role of the Scrutiny process as he saw it, and the need 
for Scrutiny Committees to look at the budget and services in detail.  Identifying gaps in 
information and data that was missing.  Task and Finish Groups would be employed to 
consider the topics coming out of the Big Conversation Data.  

32 Council Budget 2015/16 

RESOLVED:
That the Budget 2016/17 Task and Finish Group be established.

33 Date/Time of next meeting of the Committee 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee was scheduled to be held at 2.00pm 
on Wednesday 27th January 2016.



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 2 December 2015

Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723 16

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 





Performance Management Scrutiny Committee – 3rd February 2015 – Additional Information for Quarter 2 Performance 
Report 2015/16

Committee and Date

Performance Management 
Scrutiny Committee 

3 February 2016

Item

7
Public

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
for Quarter 2 Performance Report 2015/16

Responsible: Tom Dodds, Commissioning Support Manager
e-mail: tom.dodds@shropshire.gov.uk 01743 253068

1. Summary 

1.1 This paper provides additional information to detail the performance intelligence 
summarised in the Quarter 2 Corporate Performance Report presented at Cabinet 
meeting on the 9th December 2015 and should be read in conjunction with the 
report (link to Cabinet report Item). 

1.2 This detailed intelligence, that informed the Quarter 2 performance report, is being 
monitored based on the 4 technical dashboards developed following work with the 
Portfolio Holders and Scrutiny members during the Performance Management 
Rapid Action Group in January - February 2014. 

1.3 Reporting and presenting performance information to Cabinet and Scrutiny is 
subject to review. The technical outcome dashboards are to be revisited to address 
changes in performance measures.  Options for a review of the Performance 
Management Framework will be discussed with the Portfolio Holder for 
Performance.   

2. Recommendations
A. Members are asked to consider the key underlying and emerging
[...]
hich are 

attributable to adult social care per 100,000 population

(smaller is better)

89.2%

64.6%

76.8% 79.70%
83.60%86.4% 83.2%

79.4%82.7% 81.4% 82.5%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 Q1 15/16

4. (2B.1) % of  older people  (65+) who were still at home 91 days after 

discharge from hospital into reablement services 

(bigger is better)

Shropshire Comparator group Average for All English unitary authorities

81.50%

76.30%
77.30%

70%

72%

74%

76%

78%

80%

82%

84%

86%

2014-15

7. (1B) % Adult Social Care service users  surveyed who have 

control over their daily life  (bigger is better) 

Shropshire West Midlands England

2014/15 data only available 

due to change in 

methodology

56.9%

28.5%

55.6%

28.9%

0.0%

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

50.0%

60.0%

active adults inactive adults

5. % of physically active and inactive adults 

2013 survey

Shropshire England

16.0% 15.0%

0

15%

12.5%
13.5% 13.2% 12.7%

12.0% 11.4%

0.0%

2.0%

4.0%

6.0%

8.0%

10.0%

12.0%

14.0%

16.0%

18.0%

2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15

6. Smoking status  of mothers at time of delivery

Shropshire England

42.2%

43.8%

41.5%

43.70%

48.30%

46.0%

47.2% 47.2%

45.8%

43.80%

38%

40%

42%

44%

46%

48%

50%

2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15

8. Breastfeeding prevalence at 6-8 weeks after birth

Shropshire England





Sep-15

Charts for available indicators reported quarterly Charts for available indicators reported less than quarterly Charts for indicators not currently reported/available

Shropshire Council - Outcome Dashboard: 'I want to feel valued as an individual and to live my life my way, with my choices respected, and with as few compromises as possible'

72.20
73.60 74.50

60.00

65.00

70.00

75.00

80.00

2014/15

9) Proportion of  Adult Social Care users who find it easy to find 

information about services (%)

Shropshire West Midlands England

19.5 19.1 19

0
3
6
9

12
15
18
21
24

2014/15

10) Perceived Quality of Life for ASC Clients in Shropshire 

Shropshire England West Midlands

2014/15 data only avalible 

due to change in methodoly

208
436

729
913 985 1123

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

1) The Number of Referrals to Children's Social Care   

2014/15 2015/16

4
5

.8

4
6

.8

4
7

.7

4
8

.3

5
0

5
1

.3

5
1

.3

5
2

.5

5
1

.3

5
2

.7

5
2

.2

5
2

.2

5
1

.8

5
2

.2

5
1

.3

5
1

5
1

5
1

.5

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

Apr-

14

May-

14

Jun-

14

Jul-

14

Aug-

14

Sep-

14

Oct-

14

Nov-

14

Dec-

14

Jan-

15

Feb-

15

Mar-

15

Apr-

15

May-

15

Jun-

15

Jul-

15

Aug-

15

Sep-

15

3) Looked After Children - Rate per 10,000

Shropshire SN (Mar 15) England (Mar 15)

4
1

.2

4
1

.2

3
7

.5

4
0

.4

4
2

.2

4
1

3
9

.5

4
3

.3

4
3

.3

4
0

.7

3
9

.7

4
1

.5

3
8

.5

4
1

.7

4
1

.1

4
0

.1

4
3

4
3

.1
0

10

20

30

40

50

Apr-

14

May-

14

Jun-

14

Jul-

14

Aug-

14

Sep-

14

Oct-

14

Nov-

14

Dec-

14

Jan-

15

Feb-

15

Mar-

15

Apr-

15

May-

15

Jun-

15

Jul-

15

Aug-

15

Sep-

15

4) Number of Children with Child Protection Plans per 

10,000 U18 Population

Shropshire SN (Mar 15) England (Mar 15)

22.2

23.1

15.8

19.2
16.1

13.5

20.9

22.2

19.7 19.1

16 17

14.3

6.7

12

18.2
17.1 16.7

0

5

10

15

20

25

Apr-

14

May-

14

Jun-

14

Jul-

14

Aug-

14

Sep-

14

Oct-

14

Nov-

14

Dec-

14

Jan-

15

Feb-

15

Mar-

15

Apr-

15

May-

15

Jun-

15

Jul-

15

Aug-

15

Sep-

15

5) % of Ceased LAC Adopted during the year

Actual Target

2.6

3.9

3

7.8 8.3 8.4
9.8 9.9 9 9.3

10 10.1
0

6.7

12.9
10.1

8.5 7.4

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

Apr-

14

May-

14

Jun-

14

Jul-14 Aug-

14

Sep-

14

Oct-

14

Nov-

14

Dec-

14

Jan-

15

Feb-

15

Mar-

15

Apr-

15

May-

15

Jun-

15

Jul-15 Aug-

15

Sep-

15

6) % Children with a 2nd or Subsequent  Child Protection 

Plan within 2 years of previous one ceasing

Actual Target

24.8

16.5
12.2 11.1

3.9

0

10

20

30

12/13  ResultFamily Grp Avg. 13/1413/14  Result 14/15  Result 15/16 Q2 Result

7) Permanent admissions of adults into residential/nursing care homes, per 100,000 population

(Smaller is Better) 

780.5
640.7

724.9

548.8

289.2

0

200

400

600

800

1000

12/13  ResultFamily Grp Avg. 13/1413/14  Result 14/15  Result 15/16 Q2 Result

Age 65+Age 18 - 64

7

5

7

5

6

1

1

4

5

3

5

11

22

18

15

41

69

44

51

49

45

14

22

22

27

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Education

Health

Police

Other

Total

2)  Q1 Cumulative Outcomes for referrals to Children's Social 

Care 

Early Help Professional Conversation No Further Action Asessment (S17) Assessment (S47)

Chart 8 - to be replaced with new measure/s

Chart 11 - to be replaced with new measure/s

Q2 result  mid year

figure

2014/15 data only avalible 

due to change in methodoly
based on an index of 24





Shropshire Council - Outcome Dashboard: 'I want to feel financially secure and to believe in a positive future for myself and my family'

charts for available indicators reported quarterly charts for available indicators reported less than quarterly charts for indicators not currently reported/available

Sep-15

2. Job Seekers Allowance % of Population

7
8

7
6

7
8

7
3

.1

7
4

.1

7
7

.3

7
5

7
5

7
9

0

20

40

60

80

100

2012 2013 2014

8. % Pupils in Shropshire achieving KS2 level 4 in reading writing 

and maths 

Shropshire Statistical Neighbour Avg. England Avg.

482.5

459.9

300

400

500

600

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

4. Shropshire residents who work in Shropshire earn less than those 

who work outside the County.

Residence Workplace

13 13 12.1

23.3 22.7 21.1

20.6 20.1 18.6

0

10

20

30

2010 2011 2012

5. Shropshire has comparatively low levels of children living in 

poverty

Shropshire West Midlands England

Full time 

education, 88.0%

Full time 

training, 6.4%

Full time 

employment 

with training, 

1.6%Not settled, 1.7%

Out of 

contact/no 

response, 1.9%

6. % of young people completing yr11 who continue in learning (Nov 14)

3
3

.9

3
5

.8

3
3

.4

3
4

.1

3
2

.8

3
3

.8

0

10

20

30

40

2013 2014

7. The average total points score (across all the Early Learning 

Goals) 

Shropshire Statistical Neighbours England

5
9

.9

5
8

.6

6
0

.4

5
5

.6

5
8

.8

5
7

.6

5
8

.6

5
5

.6

5
9

.0

5
9

.4

5
9

.2

5
2

.6

0

20

40

60

80

Sept 11 Sept 12 Sept 13 Sep-14

9. % Pupils achieving  A*-C at GCSE or equivalent incl. Eng. and Maths

Shropshire Statistical Neighbours England

0

20

40

60

80

100

NVQ4 + NVQ3 + NVQ2 + NVQ1 + Other

Qualifications

No

qualifications

3. Qualifications - Dec 2014 - updated June 2015 

Shropshire West Midlands Great Britain

230

1130

515

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

D
e

c-
0

7

D
e

c-
0

8

D
e

c-
0

9

D
e

c-
1

0

D
e

c-
1

1

M
a

r-
1

2

Ju
n

-1
2

S
e

p
-1

2

D
e

c-
1

2

M
a

r-
1

3

Ju
n

-1
3

S
e

p
-1

3

D
e

c-
1

3

M
a

r-
1

4

Ju
n

-1
4

S
e

p
-1

4

D
e

c-
1

4

M
a

r-
1

5

Ju
n

-1
5

S
e

p
-1

5

1. Job Seekers Allowance Claimant Count 12+ months 

120000

140000

160000

180000

200000

M
a

y
-1

0

Ju
l-

1
0

S
e

p
-1

0

N
o

v
-1

0

Ja
n

-1
1

M
a

r-
1

1

M
a

y
-1

1

Ju
l-

1
1

S
e

p
-1

1

N
o

v
-1

1

Ja
n

-1
2

M
a

r-
1

2

M
a

y
-1

2

Ju
l-

1
2

S
e

p
-1

2

N
o

v
-1

2

Ja
n

-1
3

M
a

r-
1

3

M
a

y
-1

3

Ju
l-

1
3

S
e

p
-1

3

N
o

v
-1

3

Ja
n

-1
4

M
a

r-
1

4

M
a

y
-1

4

Ju
l-

1
4

S
e

p
-1

4

N
o

v
-1

4

Ja
n

-1
5

M
a

r-
1

5

M
a

y
-1

5

Ju
l-

1
5

S
e

p
-1

5

11. Land Registry - House Price Index

Shropshire England  & Wales West Midlands

92.9
95.8 97.0 97.8

92.9
96.0 97.3 99.0 96.6 98.1

91 94 97 98 92 94 96 98 92 94 96 98
50

60

70

80

90

100

110

Jun-13 Sep-13 Dec-13 Mar-14 Jun-14 Sep-14 Dec-14 Mar-15 Jun-15 Sep-15 Dec-15 Mar-16

12.  Rent collected as % of rent owed to date, including b/f arrears

Actual Target

55

70
78 81

69.3
78.4 82.2 83.2

0

20

40

60

80

100

Aug-12 Aug-13 Aug-14 Mar-15

10. % of schools rated as good or outstanding

Shropshire SN Average




	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd December 2015
	7 Additional Information for Quarter 2 Performance Report 2015/16
	Your environment Q2 2015-16
	Your health 2015-16
	Your life Q2 2015-16
	Your money Q2 2015-16




Minutes of the meeting


SHOPSHIRE COUNCIL

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2016
2.00  - 3.35 pm in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Julie Fildes
Email:  julie.fildes@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257723

Present 
Councillor Claire Wild (Chairman)
Councillors Steve Davenport (Vice Chairman), Gerald Dakin, Roger Evans, Vince Hunt, 
Miles Kenny, David Lloyd, Alan Mosley, Peggy Mullock and Dave Tremellen

34 Election of Chairman 

RESOLVED:

That Councillor C Wild be elected as Chairman of the Performance Management Scrutiny 
Committee for the remaining municipal year.

35 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Barrow for whom Councillor P 
Mullock attended as substitute.  

36 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

None were declared.

37 Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd December 2015 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee 
held on 2nd December 2015 be approved as a correct record.

38 Public Question Time 

No public questions were received.

39 Member Question Time 

There were no questions from Members.

40 Budget 2016/17 Task and Finish Group Report (To Follow)

Councillor Hannah Fraser, Chairman of the Budget 2016/17 Task and Finish Group, was 
invited to present the Group’s report.  She observed that they had been tasked to consider 



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 3 February 2016

Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723 18

the budget for 2016/17 but they had been informed by the wider financial strategy going 
forward.  The specific ongoing financial challenges had been noted and they recognised 
the difficulties and challenges these presented.  She described the Budget for 2016/17 as 
precarious, with details regarding the impacts of funding reductions still unclear and hard 
to assess.  She continued that the Group had received a lot of detailed information but had 
had insufficient time to fully consider it.  The Group recommended that a standing group 
was established to enable more time to be given to the consideration of future budgets.  

Councillor Fraser continued that the Group had noted a strong reliance on new working 
practices to allow services to continue and a presumption that Town and Parish Councils 
and 3rd sector organisations would be able to deliver services.  She continued that it was 
unclear whether the necessary support networks were in place to enable this. The Group 
had also been made award of the number of discretionary services which supported or 
decreased the requirement for the statutory ones.  Concern was expressed regarding the 
unintended consequences of ending the discretionary services, and the impact this would 
have on statutory services leading to budget implications which would need to be given 
consideration. 

She continued that the Council needed a clear vision for the future, it needed to define its 
future role, purpose and structure.  The reduction in the establishment risked the loss of 
knowledge, experience and assets if this was done in an uncontrolled manner.  

A Member thanked Councillor Fraser for the work undertaken by the Task and Finish 
Group, and commented that there were still many unanswered questions which required 
directing.  He continued that he had noted that the Group had found difficulties with 
partnership working as all public sector bodies were experiencing similar funding 
reductions, it was important that the seriousness for partnership working was 
demonstrated.  

Councillor Hunt, a Member of the Task and Finish Group, commented that the work had 
been challenging with both Senior Officers and Portfolio Holders tightly scrutinised.  He 
continued that the Group could have produced a more considered report if the work had 
started earlier and supported the report’s recommendation for a standing Task and Finish 
Group.  

Councillor Evans expressed dissatisfaction that not all Members of the Task and Finish 
Group attended all meetings.  It was agreed that attendance information would be 
provided.  Councillor Hunt commented that he had not been able to attend one of the 
meetings but had received the relevant paperwork beforehand and forwarded his 
comments for consideration.  Councillor Evans suggested the appointment of substitutes 
for future meetings.  

Members considered a number of alterations to the text of the report:

Recommendation B:  the wording should be changed to read that the Financial Strategy 
would be the main focus of the work programme, not that the work programme be built 
around the Strategy.

Recommendation D:  that Cabinet be asked to highlight the risk and impact of the budget 
proposals for 2016/17.



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 3 February 2016

Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723 19

Recommendation G:  remove the word continue from the phrase “… must continue to be 
a priority” as communications have not always been a priority.  

Recommendation F:  this recommendation should be strengthened to include that the 
Council should invest to save and generate future income to create income. 

In response to Member’s request for clarification of recommendation I, Councillor Fraser 
explained that this recommendation was aimed at community engagement and ensuring 
that support was offered to Town and Parish Councils to enable them to take on the 
provision of services.  Recommendation H referred to partner organisations.

A Member commented that the effect of climate change was missing from the report.  

In response to a Member’s query, the Commissioning Director confirmed that to his 
knowledge commissioning would continue.  He added that with the current budget 
constraints the Council could not continue to be the solo finance provider and cost 
pressures had to be shared.  Members expressed concern that Town and Parish Councils 
were unaware that they were being expected to provide services previously provided by 
the Council and were not being given sufficient guidance on what they need to precept for.  
Members commented that some of this communication would be done through the Big 
Conversation work, but much work needed to be done to ensure continuity of provision for 
services.  

Councillor Evans raised the issue of Task and Finish Groups being private meetings.  The 
Senior Solicitor advised that the purpose of this was to allow Members to discuss difficult 
topics freely but if Members wished to scrutinise a topic in public this could be done 
through the setting up of a Sub-Committee,  although Sub-Committees did not have the 
flexibility of Task and Finish Groups.  

Agreed: that subject to the agreed rewording of Recommendations, the Budget 2016/17 
Task and Finish report be accepted and formally presented to the Cabinet for 
consideration.

41 Future Work Programme for the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee 

Members discussed the future work programme.  The importance of continuing dialogue 
with Town and Parish Councils identified in the Budget 2016/17 Task and Finish Group 
Report was considered.  It was noted that the Leader would be meeting with Town and 
Parish Council Clerks the following week.  A Member commented that the already well 
established LJCs were a place of shared interest and could be utilised further.  Members 
expressed concern about the consequences for areas where Town or Parish Councils had 
no interest in taking on Services.  The importance of supporting other bodies to provide 
services was acknowledged. 

The Chair proposed that the Committee should consider ways in which the community 
could be encouraged to provide support for the elderly and reduce the cost of adult social 
care.  The Director of Adult Services stated that he welcomed assistance with the two 
major areas of budget pressure; which were the cost of service demand following hospital 
discharge and support for individuals experiencing capital reduction.  Members queried 



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 3 February 2016

Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723 20

whether the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee was the correct forum to look 
at this subject. 

Councillor Evans suggested that a Task and Finish Group should be established to 
examine budget slippage and the continued use of one off funds to bridge gaps in 
budgets.  He continued that this had a knock on effect which created issues in following 
years.  Councillor Fraser commented that the Budget Task and Finish Group had 
identified that this should be widened to consider the impact of commissioning, also the 
impact of changes in preventative services on statutory ones.  She added that this may be 
where the Committee could consider how the forecasting of demand in adult social care 
was undertaken and whether a more accurate method could be found.  She continued that 
a further topic identified by the Task and Finish Group had been to examine ways in which 
the Council could improve its income generation.  

Members noted that the Budget 2016/17 Task and Finish Group had recommended the 
establishment of a standing Task and Finish Group to report to the Performance 
Management Scrutiny Committee.  

42 Additional Information for Quarter 2 Performance Report 2015/16 

The Performance Manager introduced the Additional Information for Quarter 2 
Performance Report 2015/16.  In response to a Member’s query, the Performance 
Manager explained that this was the first meeting of the Performance Management 
Scrutiny Committee following consideration of the Report by Cabinet in December.  A 
Member questioned the practice of reports going to Cabinet before Scrutiny and 
suggested that if the reports came to the Scrutiny Committee first then the Committee’s 
observations could be considered by Cabinet at the same time as they received the report.  
Members questioned the purpose of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee.  

The Performance Manager drew Members’ attention to a selected number of Slides.

Job Seekers Allowance Claimant Count 12+ Months:  Members noted a steady decline 
in claimant numbers but observed that it remained well above the December 2008 figure.  

The Number of Referrals to Children’s Social Care:  Members noted that the reduction 
in referrals compared to the previous year reflected changes in the referral process with 
families coming into the system at an earlier stage and preventative work being 
undertaken.

Looked After Children – Rate per 10.000:  The Performance Manager commented that 
this graph showed stabilisation in the numbers coming in the system.  He continued that in 
reality the numbers were very small and a small increase had a huge impact.  In response 
to a Member’s query, he agreed that Shropshire was a net importer of young people, with 
other authorities placing children in the County.

Permanent Admission of Adults into Residential/Nursing Care homes, per 100,000 
Population:  The Performance Manager confirmed that the Health Scrutiny Committee 
had considered this in more detail in December 2015.  It was interesting to note that the 
expected winter pressures had continued into the summer months which was unusual. 



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 3 February 2016

Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723 21

Delayed Transfers of Care from Hospital which are Attributable to Adult Social Care 
per 100,000 population:  Members noted that numbers were continuing to rise and this 
issue had been noted by the Budget 2016/17 Task and Finish Group.  Meetings were 
taking place to identify the reasons for the increase. 

In response to a Member’s question, the Performance Manager confirmed that the other 
Scrutiny Committees could consider these topic areas in greater detail.  

RESOLVED:
That the Additional Information for Quarter 2 Performance Report 2015/16 be noted. 

43 Date/Time of next meeting of the Committee 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee was scheduled to be held at 2.00pm 
on Wednesday 16th March 2016.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


